ConfrolNo, ) 4 STATE OF OREGON : PERMIT NO. 06’2‘1
; Senm DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

| $
Fee
& New Construction |:] Repair I:] Other
Permit Issued To A‘Vob\*?’MH&BM@Vim é)N :DW 2 (JEJ ‘ 300 CW’ F
(Property Owner's Name) J (Township) ange) (Section) (Tax Lot / Acct. No.) (County)
(0™ Stipat Cenxwet ﬂ 4 M qt@«m—&i" (2-23 2005
(Road Loca¥ion) (City) Issued by - Slgnature (Date Issued)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPIRATION DATE Mﬁia&,@é; TYPE OF SYSTEM %m\ess gdrd I'T HW

< i .
‘N\lw éf\'&\ﬁm 2- CDW\W u;‘rH/\ “‘% Design Sewage Flow I I 50 Gallons/Day
Tank Volume ‘_S:QQ_ Gallons Disposal Trenches O Seepage Bed(s) O JQC}_ Square Feetgdyd q"@'

— — .
Maximum Depth | = inches. Minimum Depth — inches. - _ Linear Feet
o @/ =
Equal O Loop O Serial O Pressurized Minimum Distance Between Trenches
Total Rock Depth ___""— __inches. Below Pipe " inches. Above Pipe ________inches. [0 Rake Sidewall
Special Conditions (Follow Attached Plot Plan Iﬁjﬂhnm&ﬂd&b}
\ébw+w QO S Carhled ,.

TW“%}OV Rl P Eﬁlfm\l%tﬂﬁ? %ﬁiﬁ“ﬁ%‘?%ﬁ%
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

Ron Johnson As-built & certification of final

Installer construction received 5-17-06.

5-18-06

System components installed/constructed
as per apgpoveed plans.
Connie Schrandt

Kl Inspected By Pump test ok. Alarm test waived.
Ok to cover system.

Final Insp. Date .

O Issued by Operation of La : 7 :
ued by Operation of Law Note: Maximum filter depth = 0 inches.

O Pre-cover inspection waived

ANy o e S This Certiiioate of Saﬂsfac!ory Completion ts valld for & pariad
viston of 5 yeara for connection of the system 16 ihe fabifity for whieh
# was constructed. After tha B year perlod, ruled for Autharlssday
Meticas or Alteration Permits apply, whish Includes paylng @ fee.
a4 autine in OAR 340-071-0205 and AOOT10210, .,

i oniibodl’

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665,.this.Certificate.is.issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of ag on-site
sewage disposal system at the location identified above.

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely
witho\ut failure.

Natural Resource DEQ NCBO
.\ Specialist 5-18-06 Warrenton
(Althorized Signature) (Title) (Date) (Office)

DEQ/WQ—121—(R 1/94)
OFFICE COPY



MAY—17—-2886 B6:55 AM H.E. JOHNSON ROCK

e ——yet

permitiee must notlfy: the Depurtment of Buviroamesatal
repur of a sysiem for which a permit was {s5u0d I3 00

Depariment (or Agent) has 7 days to perforro an

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 434,665, OAR 340-71-170 and OAR 340-71-173, the symmhmdlcrind/or the

Quality (or lts authorized Ageat) when the construction, wieruilon or
loted (sxespt for We backfilling or covering of e lostallation). The
on of the completed consiruction after the officlal notice date, ualess the

Department (or Agent) elecus o walve Lhe inspection and suthorizas the system 10 be backfllled earllcr. Recelpt and sceepiance
of 1his completed form by the Department (or Agent) establishes the officlal notice date of your request for the pre-cover

inspection. Please complete wll four sections of the form

determined 1o be incomplets will be returned.

and retura |t to the office that {ssued the permit. Porms that are

SECTION L

BASIC INFORMATION.

Property Owner (Karm +L,«1'.‘, ﬁwt Number Q-f"'szz County f’ﬂd{m
Township QQ . Range 0 W ; Section g8 ;'Tu Lot {060 ; Tax Acct. #

Job Location

/0—"—’€ Jyﬁp— /SM

Date Sys(cm Construction Completed §ZZ£ a é ; » Date Submlrtted to DEQ or Agent 522 %ZIQ é

SECTION %;

Tanka:
_____ 1,000 gal. Norwesco poly
' 1,000 gal. Rototech poly

1,100 gal. Michaels Septic-Dose

WM—»&

Risera. /goe
_£_~Orenco
: Norwesco
Rototech

Fliter_Protection’
% _Typar 3201. Fliter Fabric

Plpe: :
- 1" PVC-200 class

z' 1 1/4* PVC- 200 class
3034 PVC .
Dralnline ASTM 2729
Dralnline ASTM FB10

Dletrlhutian Materla):
Tuf-Tite Distribution Box

Tuf-Tite Drop Boxes

Inflltrator .

Hydrospiltier . ¢
X 4,.,,‘,,3 /«&t.’/,

(

MATERIALS LIST. Identify and list all materials used in the syster’s construction.

Pumpa:

Grundios PEF33
_?_(_ngh Head P300515HHF 172np

aterlal:
3/4°-1 12" crushed rock
__1/4°-1/2" crushed rock
___ Columbla River Sand & Gravel-
Fiter Sand

RV e Y2 Y

&F‘imar Sand
—2 z,w,d — P 4
Mlscellanealia: #%(

< Nylon pull rope
X Orifice shields

Orenco floats & alarms
: End Sweep on each line
Screw -on caps on each line

]
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TRy oy mie R TR

My - o075 T

SECTION 3: AS-BUILT PLAN OF
NORTH and show ths

. ': i ."i--\«' i.:; l)l OF ENVIRONN
THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the/dircet
locations of all wells within 200 feet of the system. -

L ‘ ¥ MAY 1 7.2006

ion of

SECTION 4; CONSTRUCTION WAS PERFORMED BY:

—__ Property Owner (Permittee) :
v/ Sewage Disposal Service Business: /’[-_E g MNSOM ¥ Jo ) 5\3 7 62—
' o (Prias Pull Buslosss Nume) (Lconse Nuanbar)

[ centify the information [Srovided in this notice 1s correct, and that the construction
accordance with the permit and the rules re

(OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

o e _Glie  sfie)ec

[ (Deusf

of this system was in
gulating the construction of on-site sewage disposal systems

¢ \WwpSI\FINAL,9S¢c

1 i\
YA i (YR 0\
ONMEN AL QUALH
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Howard E. Johnson & Sons Constructlon,_ .
CRUSHED ROCK & SCOOP WORK L

Dpsiomridig

HCR 63, Box 271
Telephone 738-7328
SEASIDE, OREGON 97138

6
{
1§
e X vl/u)
i L
b /K*/QL/L( rC""ﬁWl/
?K é/ en -
X )
/ 4 / d ll (’{ ‘ i
T P IS i A B e
X
¥
r) '.E/ll_/.“_
X o A
-
@ <0
¥ = w vt T,
5’ A o capd

e nita LSl Ll g bt ap




R Howard E. Johnson & Sons Construction- -
Ay

CRUSHED ROCK & SCOOP WORK
' '})}v Hamlet Rt., Box 271

/8-* Telephone 738-7328

' SEASIDE, OREGON 97138
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DEC—22—-2885

T0 PROTECT FOOTING |
16°
S !
* *' ' AN GROUND LEVEL
) d&,:&'w's'
onrandl o6 SAND FILTER
e Y CONC BOX
CONCRETE T BE a8 HRET NFORK BUILDING CODES FOR
i G 18 OBTAR. S01oW0 H.E. JOHNSON
i - CONSTRUCTION

11:46

NEC 9 9 92

’ i )/ JIL;

TYPICAL CONCRETE WALLISECHON
©* FOR A 18X20° SAND FILTER'™"

- WALL ‘CAN BE USED FOR:ROTTOMLESS SAND FILTER,
- STANDARD LINED SAND “FILTER' WITH BOTTOM DRAIN

NCH Of

PIPE PENITARATIONS
L~ MINIMUM 12° LONG SLEEVE

LOCATED IN UPPER GRAVEL
/ LENS AREA ;
L~ #4 REBARS O 12°0C EACHWAY

T

42 -~ 48" TALL

SOIL SIDE SLOPES

RON JOHNSON

83028 HWY 101

Ph. 503=738-7328

Ph. 503~-738~7328
ad

DATE: 10 DEC. 2008

ring
esourcap ine
89643 CCEAN DRIVE

WARRENTON, OREGON 97148
Pn. 503-~738-8420

THIS DRAWING IS FOR THE
SOLE USE OF RON
JOHNSON AND IS NOT

TO BE USED BY ANY OTHER
CONTRACTORS WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM
- MEAD ENGINEERING.

I8 TZ19

ﬁ!L Qs

ay3w

WY BEIBYI SAPRZ-ZZ-23n0



SYSTEM HEAD CALCULATIONS

STATIC HEAD: (vertical elevation difference from the pump
base to the pressure distribution laterals)

é? feet

SYSTEM ALLOWANCE: (includes distribution piping losses

and a five foot residual head discharge at the
distribution laterals)

____lQi feet

FRICTION HEAD:  (transport pipe friction loss at flow
rate) . ’

(a) Calculate Flow rate:

L
Diameter of orifices....eeeeeea. g inch
Number of orifices = N = 63
Orifice discharge rate = R = M ( gpn

Total gallons per minute = N X R = 25: 937 gpm

(b) Calculate Friction Head lLoss:

Length of transport pipe = P (in feet) (0

Friction loss coefficient = L (see reverse side)~f965/
Friction Head = ., PXL = 94  feet

TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD (TDH): (sum of static head, system
allowance and friction head)

r '”"ﬁfﬁEgnget
HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS: P&W
‘ W L WS-

p) ¢ Sch"and ’ ’[56
onnie M. 07169
c Lm.ﬂ°-\1\1ﬂ10§

PUMP DUTY: A5, §3 gpm @ (F:45 TDH
BRAND : PA 3o 4bvbgzg. |
MODEL: PA 3oo s~ BORSEPOWER: z—
caenciTy: (T.45 _Tom e _46 -+ GpM, and

A5, ¥3 ceme _ £O TDH

Footncte: * in absence of specific head loss calculatiovns.
usce 10 feet for this factor.



Total Dynamic Hoad (TDH) in Feet

So

I.'PA3U Series ' |
-~ 1R24p to 1-1/2 hp

- R

moos 0 % 3 3% 90
- Ballons per Minute (gam)

Total Dynamic Head {TDH) in

T

PAB0) Series

1172 tp 101-1/2 hp |

NTD-PU-PA-1
Rev. 10, © 4A2
Pagadold




12/15/20085 16:87 5832668122 PAGE @1

/Z? Z Qy'uﬂje@ .

=
MATERIALS™
Quality Test Report
Plant 1488-Canby Sand & Gravel I
Product 1183911-# 8 Concrete Agg : i
Spacification ~ ASTM C33 1135150094
Sample Information
Sample No 1135150004 Weather
Date Sampled 12/05/2006 13:15 Temp
Date Completed 12/06/2005 09:19 [] Split Sample 8equence
Sampled By Thomas Bamford ' [JResample Code
Tested By Thomas Bamford Borehole
Type Production Depth Top/Bottom
Method Belt-Stream Test Note
Laocation
Procass
Ledge
Other
Gradation Results
Unit Moist Wt Dry Wt Wash Wt Moisture % Wash Loss %
<] 1919.50 1756.30 1753.10 8.3 0.2
Mass Cum Mass Ind % %
Sieve Retained Retalned Retained Retainad % Passing Target Specification Comment

1/2" (12.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100 100-100

3/8" (9.9) 66.6 - 66.6 38 38 96.2 - 85 85-100

#4 (4.75) 1263.2 1329.8 718 75.7 24.3 20 10-30

#8 (2.38) . 4207 1750.8 24.0 98.7 0.3 1 0-10

#16 (1.18) 1.1 17516 0.1 99.7 0.3 0-5

#200 (0.075) 07 1752.3 0.04 99.77 0.23 0-1
PAN (0) - 0.5 1752.8 0.03 100.00 0.00

aggQcC Rinker Materialg



cROM GLARCIER KW

ier N W Linnton

FAX NO.

15835436999

Frschionridipi

CLACKAMAS COUNTY FILTER SAND
9/29/03

IND. WT.

IND. %

ACC. %

50

RETAINED _RETA!NED RETAINED PASSING

384147
Sep.

ACC. %

s X

) 1 21% 88. 79%

#8 37.8| 4.96% 8. 17%| 93.83%
#16 135.2 17.75% 23.91% 76.09%
#30 173.1 22.72% 46.63% 53.37%
#50 295.1 38.73% 85.37% 14.63%
#100 97.9 12.85% 98.21% 1.78%
1.14% 89.36% 0.64%

0.14%

29 2885 ©2:33PM P3

DRY WEIGHT BEFORE WASH - 761.9

DRY WEIGHT AFTER WASH - 760.8

ASTM TEST MEHTODS #C-117 AND #C-136 IN USE FOR ANALYSIS.

COMPANY NAME: GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC
SANTOSH PLANT

CERTIFIED TECH: LYNN RINGHEIM ODOT# 41361
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Tel (503).730-8639
Fax (503) 738-2020

I ’ CONATRUCTION CO,, INC. CONSTRUCTION
Wi Cuv Oty &' &
[OONIE' AND ACUL NV SINDE 109E -

NTAL QUALITY  Tel (503) 738.7328

) 5 Fax (503) 723-7323
15

CCB#99406

85029 Hwy 101, Seaslde, Oregon, 97138

FAX COVER LETTER

Telecopier Phone #: 503-738-2020

DATE 12-22-05
TO: DEQ FAX #: (503)861-3259

FROM: Katie Breckenridge RE:

Total Number of Pages sent including Cover Sheet: _2

If you do not receive all pages, please call as soon as possible.
Larson Construction Co. Inc. (503) 738-8639

Comments:
Good Moming,

Ron asked me to forward this to you. Please call if you have any questions.

Katie

CCB#6291



UND ’_,5/8" REBAH WITH YEL! PLASTIC CAP STAMPED
srs LS 849" SET ON MY CuUNTY SURVEY 8811. DEPT.

- ET FLUSH h’ITH GROUND A 5/8" x 36" REBAR WITH YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "K FOESTE LS 849°".

1

A

/0 TH. STREET | [ E ST, )
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A Application for Onsite Sewage [o.. Stamp: DB Uk Oy,

: Treatment tem perl Ul [/ L|] 'Date Received (2-20-2F]
?‘* 8 Sys . R ‘ Fee Paid T Ige-0D

Department of Environmental Quality R”TILN‘"’:“ —I‘J"’j‘LQba s
EE 65 N Highway 101, Suite G~ - HEL &' iy =
S O Warrenton, OR 97146 N Dol et
Department . | | 1 U/ ) !.{ ~Date of Final Responsc
ot Phone/TTY: (503) 861-3280 - | Dte of Camplction
Fax: (503) 861-3259 ' - . Scanned Data Extry

A. Property Owner lnfornmtion

ok \cr/eMm NAPIEMN u\

Address (Street or PO Bax, City, Sta(c,zlpCodc) 4/\ {_\| »Phone Number

T ek ' ’ “3?&"1’%%53”“ vl
Subdivision Name Y P &l«k

Property Address: ___ l ’)FQ ' )/(4 rt

Directions to Property: \)\\A\/\ \X\ 5 JVD L’&( ka/* L&V\k Lkh* h\ C‘sﬁ ‘
}\\Nkk e C@\'\C&Q AT Svee\ t e\ O[Ok Q

C. Existing F'nullr_\ / Proposed Facility / Water lnfonmtlon

Exieting Facility: ?,«] Facility: ' Water Supply: o ' _
Single Family Residence ingle I_’a%mily Residence Public (_1+ lf\aA
Name
—_ S —— \ . 5
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms D Private :
Ooter O other Well, Speing, Shared

D. Tvpe of Application

ite Evaluation ' Renewal Permit D Authorization Notice for;
Construction Permit Existing System Evaluation B@mmwmkmmua_mUx .
Repaxr Permit Permit Transfer Rc%lacmg a Mobile Home or House with Another Mobile Home
‘&qa- l fino c % . Or Ilousc
D Ahmhongmt Permit Reinstatement The Addition of One or More Bedrooms

Personal

[ Maier [ Miooc Targocary T,
Other — Pleasc Specify

If the required fee and attachments are not included with this apphcatxon, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Post a flag or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to the property. Flag and number the test holes.

By my sxgnatme I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Department of Environmental Quality .
and it’s authorized gl jniss: 0(‘ to enter onto the above described property for the sole purpose of this application.

)D 7 o-ON
“‘%—\m& x&[\ e IR %o

Apphml s Name — leanmchibly \

Lo SN

Applicant’s Mailing Address

Applicant’s E-mail Address

’“\U L\)Qwem«\w(\ OQC\V\\L\U

Applicant is the mwncr DAuthorized Representative D Licensed Septic Installer

[ Authorization Attached

Installer’s Name
Rev 8-14-03 bjk



SECTION 1 - TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT

1. Applicant Name/Property Qwner: VY\’\'!QP)T( k&(\/ ‘ ((Q(

Mailing Address: NL SIS Dd = \Wo Telephone:__ 25(01-Ollo\
City: [~ \eac(enm State:_U¥- Zip:_ A )Mo

2. Property Information:
County: t ‘\SQD Tax Lot Number: \L’I %
Township: W7 Range:___|O Section: . 3C_[>
Property Address: \Od- Sweer (heés Anovt
Block:__ U Lot: IS ,6, o) Q?)Subdmswn Name (f applicable):

oU, 2l

3. This proposed facility is for:
An individual, single-family dwelling.
[] Other. Describe the type of development, business, or faclhty and the provided services or products:

4, Permit or approval being requested:
On-site construction-installation permit for: mcw construction [_] Repairs [ Alterations
Non-water-carried facility requests E)r example, pit privy/vault toilet for camp grounds).
On-site Authorization Notices for: Replacement of dwelling [_] Bedroom addition
Other changes in land use involving potential sewer flow increases

SECTION 2 - TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OFFICIAL

5, The proposed facility is located: !ﬁ(inside city limits [1inside UGB O outside UGB
If inside the UGB, the proposed facility is subject to:
I City jurisdiction [ County jurisdiction C1 Shared city/county jurisdiction

6. Property Zoning: ﬁ\ - Zoning Minimum Parcel Size: / Podo

7. 1Is a public notice and hearing requmtd? /%Yw Hearing Date:
No

8. Does the proposed facility comply with all applicable local land use requu-ements )X% es O No
Comments:

9. Flamaing Offcial Sigusire: QW’?f )7%

Print Name: ite: CA -

Telephone No.: 218552 ] Date: /& -2~
* Planning Official Signature:

Print Name: Title:

Telephone No.: Date:

* Both city and county planning officials may need to sign if use is within a UGB.

Land Use Compatibility Statement for On-site Sewage Disposal System Permits OnsiteLUCS.doc (12/2002)



Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office

65 N Highway 101, Suite G

Warrenton, OR 97146

(503) 861-3280

FAX (503) 861-3259

October 25, 2005

Aaron & Katie Breckenridge
216 SW 2™ #16
Warrenton, OR 97146
IMPORTANT DOCUMENT -- PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE: Site Evaluation Results — Site Approval With Conditions
Township/Range/Section: T6N, R10W, S3CB, Tax Lot No. 1800, Clatsop County

Dear Aaron & Katie Breckenridge:

The above-described parcel was evaluated for suitability of onsite sewage disposal systems on the following date(s):
October 21, 2005. Based on the evaluation, the following onsite sewage disposal systems are approved:

Initial system: Bottomless Sand Filter
Replacement system:  Bottomless Sand Filter

NOTE: A site development plan accompanied by a physical stakeout in the area approved for onsite sewage
disposal will be required for review and approval prior to issuance of a construction/installation permit. The plan
and stakeout must demonstrate that there is adequate area to accommodate both initial and replacement disposal
areas associated with bottomless sand filter systems and that all required setbacks can be maintained.

Details of the site evaluation are included in the Site Evaluation Report that is enclosed. The Site Evaluation Report
includes more specific information and further conditions of site approval.

Next Step — Applying for a Construction/Installation Permit

When you are ready to proceed with system construction, contact this office to get a permit application package.
The permit must be issued by DEQ before you can start construction. '

Request for Site Evaluation Report Review or Request for Variance

If you believe that an error was made in the evaluation of your property, you may apply for a Site Evaluation Report
Review within 60 days of the site evaluation report issue date at a cost of $440. If you would like to apply for a
Variance from one or more of the Onsite Sewage Disposal rules, you may apply for a Variance at a cost of $1340. If
you are interested in either of these actions, please contact the undersigned for more details before you proceed.

Best wishes on a successful project. Ifyoiz have any other questions about this report, please feel free to call me at
(503) 861-3280.

Sincerely,

(i U Seluo bk

Connie M. Schrandt
Natural Resource Specialist

Enc: Site Evaluation Report
po. @

DEQ-DC1



Site Evaluation Report
For Onsite Sewage Disposal System Suitability

Site Location: T6N, R10W, S3CB; Tax Lot No. 1800, Clatsop County
Applicant: Katie

Date(s) of Site Evaluation: October 21, 2005

DEQ Onsite Specialist: Connie Schrandt

Date of Report: October 25, 2005

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts
to human health and the environment. An onsite sewage disposal system must treat and dispose
of sewage in a way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking water
supplies, or pollute public waters.

Proper functioning of an onsite system begins with primary treatment in the septic tank. The
septic tank separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of
the septic tank is called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further
treatment or discharged into a secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic
treatment unit prior to dispersal in the soil. For proper treatment, the effluent must slowly
infiltrate into the underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and bacteria in the effluent are trapped or
adsorbed to soil particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This process removes disease-
causing organisms, organic matter and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to the ground surface
(through poor soils or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard because it
may still contain some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give the
effluent enough treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purposé of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils in an area that is large enough for both
the initial and the replacement disposal areas. The criteria used for this site evaluation can be
found in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-071.

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visit on October 21, 2005. In
the site inspection, the following features were evaluated:

Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater

Wells located on the site or adjacent sites.

Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography

Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties

Whether the soils have been disturbed

Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities

Other site features that could affect the placement of the onsite system.



Approved Systems

Based on the evaluation of the site and soil conditions, the following onsite sewage disposal
systems are approved:

Initial System: System Type: Bottomless Sand Filter
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons
Minimum Dosing Tank Size: 500 gallons
Distribution Method: Low Pressure
Minimum Base Area of Filter: 360 square feet
Maximum Filter Depth: 18"

Replacement System: Same as for Initial System.

A site development plan accompanied by a physical stakeout in the area approved for
onsite sewage disposal will be required for review and approval prior to issuance of a
construction/installation permit. The plan and stakeout must demonstrate that there is adequate
area to accommodate both initial and replacement disposal areas and that all required setbacks
(to property lines, underground utilities, building foundations, surface waters, potential man-made
cuts resulting from house placement and construction, etc.) can be maintained.

IMPORTANT: The fill area must be extended such that the top surface area of fill meets the
minimum area required for the approved systems, including 10-foot setbacks from the initial and
replacement sand filters to the fill edges. Unless the entire lot is filled, a 3:1 sloped berm
surrounding the fill areas is required. The initial and replacement systems must be separated by
10 feet or by an engineered, concrete wall that is installed as part of the initial system.

Attached are the Field Worksheet and Plot Plan, which show the approved area and other details
of the site evaluation.

Site Limitations

Most sites have some limitations that will affect either the location of the onsite sewage system,
or the type of system that can be allowed. The following describes the limitations found at this
site.

Permanent groundwater level is too close to the ground surface

Description: “Permanent groundwater” refers to a groundwater table that is present year around,
although the level of the groundwater table will vary during certain times of the year. Treatment
of sewage occurs in the soils within the disposal area. If groundwater comes in contact with the
sewage effluent present in the disposal area soils, there are two concerns: 1) the effluent does not
receive treatment in saturated soils resulting in contamination of the groundwater and 2) sewage
may be “forced” to the surface where it poses a potential public health hazard.

Rule requirement: OAR 340-071-0290(2)(b)(A). For approval of standard and low-pressure
distribution systems, a minimum separation of 48 inches is required between the bottom of the
disposal trenches (or seepage bed) and the upper level to which permanent groundwater is
expected to rise. A bottomless sand filter system can be approved on sites with a minimum
separation of 24 inches between the bottom of the filter and the upper level of permanent

groundwater.
€3

DEG-DCI




Site conditions observed: The test pit provided in the fill area showed conditions associated with
saturated soils, indicating the upper level to which groundwater would be expected to rise, at a
depth of 55 inches below ground surface. Prior to placing additional sand fill on the area
proposed for onsite sewage disposal, the upper level of permanent groundwater was indicated at
21 inches below ground surface (as indicated for test pit #1 in the site evaluation report dated
June 3, 2004). Additional sand fill was placed in 2005 to effectively increase the separation
distance between the surface and the permanent groundwater table.

Based on the depth of fill measured in the test pit provided for this evaluation, the depth to
permanent groundwater was adjusted. Specifically, the depth of additional fill placed was added
to the original depth to permanent groundwater from the old test pit. Then 4 inches was
subtracted to account for added natural settling of the sand fill. The adjusted depth to permanent
groundwater of 52 inches was then used to determine the maximum sand filter depth required for
each approved system.

Projected sewage loading rate exceeds 450 gallons per acre per day

Rule Requirement & Description: OAR 340-071-0220(1)(c)(3) - Standard onsite systems in
soils with rapid or very rapid permeability and permanent groundwater may only be approved if
the projected daily sewage flow does not exceed a loading rate of 450 gallons per acre per day.
OAR 340-071-0275(3) — Low-pressure distribution systems may be approved if the projected
daily sewage flow does not exceed a loading rate of 450 gallons per half-acre per day in soils
with rapid or very rapid permeability and permanent groundwater.

Site Condition(s) Observed: The sewage flow capacity of the approved systems on this property,
which is 0.62 acres, exceeds the loading rate of 450 gallons per acre per day required for
standard system approval, but does not exceed the loading rate required for approval of a low-
pressure distribution system. Alternative bottomless sand filters utilize low-pressure distribution.

Setback from property lines, building foundations, water lines and underground utilities
Rule requirement: Table 1, OAR 340-071

Description; The required property line setback allows construction of the system without
trespass or damage to neighboring properties. The setbacks to foundations and man-made cuts in
excess of 30 inches (from top of down-slope cut) prevent too much liquid from causing the soil
under the building to settle and potentially damage the building. The water line setback is
required because sewage will travel as far as 10 feet, and does contain some disease-causing
bacteria and viruses. If there were to be a leak in the water line, the drinking water supply could
be contaminated. The setback from other underground utilities is required for sanitary reasons
during utility line maintenance, and because the effluent will tend to flow along the utility trench
rather than stay in the natural soil where it can be treated.

Conditions observed: The size and configuration of the property relative to development plans
and maintaining required setbacks are such that only bottomless sand filter systems will be
considered. Less disposal area is required for bottomless sand filter system approval.

Additional Conditions of Site Approval

1. This site is approved for the type of disposal system described above. Peak sewage flow into
the system is limited to a maximum of 450 gallons per day, with an average sewage flow of
not more than approximately half of the peak sewage flow. This is normally sufficient to
serve a single family dwelling with a maximum of four bedrooms. Premature failure of the ’?9
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treatment system may occur if either of these flow limits are exceeded. If for some reason
you expect your domestic household water use to exceed these flows, an increase in the size
of the onsite system may be required.

2. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area may
void this approval.

3. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from traffic, cover,
development or other potential disturbance of natural soil conditions.

4. The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial
drainage of ground surfaces, roads, driveways and building down spouts.

5. This approval is given on the basis that the parcel described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided.

This site approval is valid until the system approved above is constructed in accordance with a
DEQ construction permit. Technical rule changes shall not invalidate this approval, but may
require use of a different kind of system. If there is a technical rule change affecting this site
approval, the Department will attempt to notify in writing the current property owner as
identified by the county assessor’s records. The site approval runs with the land and will
automatically benefit subsequent owners.

Attachment: Field Worksheet and Plot Plan
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O “ Department of Environmental Quality
r e g On Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280

FAX (503) 861-3259

June 3, 2004

David & Lancie Larson
P.O. Box 1142
Warrenton, OR 97146

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE: Site Evaluation Results —Denied for On-site Sewage Disposal Systems
Township/Range/Section: T6N, R10W, S3CB; Tax Lot No. 1800, Clatsop County

Dear David & Lancie Larson:

The above-described property was evaluated for suitability of on-site sewage disposal systems on the following
date(s): May 25, 2004. Unfortunately, this site is not acceptable for a standard or an alternative on-site sewage
disposal system based upon current Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) regulations governing on-site
sewage disposal, Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73.

Details of this site evaluation are included in the Site Evaluation Report enclosed. The Site Evaluation Report also
includes more specific information about the site’s limitations.

Possible Alternatives

Winter monitoring of surface and groundwater conditions throughout a normal wet season may lead to approvals for
bottomless sand filter systems. For winter checks of surface water setbacks, a detailed site development plan and
physical staking of the initial and replacement sand filter areas on the site must be provided to the NCBO. To
monitor groundwater elevations throughout the wet season, monitor wells must be installed and a groundwater
monitoring plan must also be provided. The Department must be in receipt of these plans and notified that the
stakeout is available for review by September 1, 2004 to be considered for the next winter monitoring period. If the
plans are not received by this date, the property will remain denied for onsite sewage disposal and any request for
further evaluation will require a new site evaluation application and necessary fees. The property will be evaluated
using DEQ rules in effect at the time of the new application. This and other alternatives are detailed in the Site
Evaluation Report that is enclosed.

Request for Site Evaluation Report Review or Request for Variance

If you believe that an error was made in the evaluation of your property, you may apply for a Site Evaluation Report
Review within 30 days of the site evaluation report issue date at a cost of $440. If you would like to apply for a
Variance from one or more of the On-Site Sewage Disposal rules, you may apply for a Variance at a cost of $1340.
If you are interested in either of these actions, please contact the undersigned for more details before you proceed.

If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call me at (503) 861-3280.
Sincerely,

Connie M. Schrandt
Natural Resources Specialist

Enc.  Site Evaluation Report
cc: Katie Breckenridge, 92620 Laurel Rd., Astoria, OR 97103 @
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Site Evaluation Report
For On-Site Sewage Disposal System Suitability

Site Location: T6N, R10W, S3CB; Tax Lot No. 1800, Clatsop County
Applicant: Katie Breckenridge

Date(s) of Site Evaluation: May 25, 2004

DEQ Onmsite Specialist: Connie M. Schrandt

Date of Report: June 3, 2004

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts
to human health and the environment. An on-site sewage disposal system must treat and dispose
of sewage in a way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking water
supplies, or pollute public waters.

Proper treatment in an on-site system begins with primary treatment in the septic tank. The
septic tank separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of
the septic tank is called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further
treatment or discharged into a secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic
treatment unit prior to dispersal in the soil. For proper treatment, the effluent must slowly
infiltrate into the underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and bacteria in the effluent are trapped or
adsorbed to soil particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This process removes disease-
causing organisms, organic matter, and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to the ground surface
(through poor soils or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard because it
may still contain some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give the
effluent enough treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purpose of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils in an area that is large enough for
disposal or drainfield areas associated with an initial on-site system and a future replacement
system. The criteria used for this site evaluation can be found in Oregon Administrative Rules
(OAR) 340-071.

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visit on May 25, 2004. In the
site inspection, the following features were evaluated:

Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater

Wells located on the site or adjacent sites.

Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography

Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties

Whether the soils have been disturbed

Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities

Other site features that could affect the placement of your on-site system.

e & & & 0 ¢ o o
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Based on the evaluation of site and soil conditions, the site does not meet Oregon rules for on-
site sewage disposal. The denial is based on limitations described below. Possible options for
your next step are also discussed. Technical details of the site evaluation are included in the field
worksheet and plot plan attached to this report.

Site Limitations

Most sites have some limitations that will affect either the location of the on-site sewage system,
or the type of system that can be allowed. The following describes the limitations found at this
site.

Permanent groundwater levels are too high

Description: “Permanent groundwater” refers to a groundwater table that is present year around,
although the level of the groundwater table will vary during certain times of the year. Treatment
of sewage occurs in the soils within the drainfield (or disposal) area. If groundwater comes in
contact with the sewage effluent present in the disposal area soils, there are two concerns: 1) the
effluent does not receive adequate treatment in saturated soils — the presence of air is required
and 2) sewage may be “forced” to the surface where it poses a potential public health hazard.
Rule requirements: Permanent groundwater cannot come within 24 inches of the ground surface
for bottomless sand filter systems in sandy textured soils.

Too close to “public waters”, i.e. springs, year-round streams, intermittent streams and
seasonal surface waters, groundwater interceptors, or irrigation canals

Description: Soils provide an important part of the treatment and “sanitizing” process for
sewage. Bacteria and other organisms that live in soil can destroy some pathogens; and over time
pathogens will die off. Sewage also contains other pollutants that can be harmful to surface
waters, such as nitrates, phosphates, and organic material, all of which are treated in soils. These
setbacks are required to prevent incompletely treated sewage from discharging to surface waters
where it can be a health hazard and/or cause pollution of “public waters”.

Rule Requirement: For alternative bottomless sand filter systems, a setback of 50° to any surface
waters is required.

Site and soil conditions observed

Conditions associated with saturated soils indicating the upper limit that the permanent
groundwater is expected to rise were observed in the test pits at depths ranging from 21 to 31
inches below ground surface. Standing water was measured in Pits #1 and #2 at depths of 55 and
47 inches below ground surface, respectively. The area represented by Pit #1 does not meet the
required separation to permanent groundwater.

The property is estimated to be 2 to 5 feet lower in elevation than the adjacent properties west
towards Cottage Avenue and north across 10™ Street. The area evaluated for on-site sewage
disposal is limited by the presence of wetlands and potential intermittent surface waters along the
south and west boundaries of the property, and by Neacoxie Creek on the east. The estimated
mean high water level in the creek bed measured approximately 88 feet from Pit #2.
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Alternatives — Where to Go From Here

As described above, the site limitations for your site did not leave a big enough area of
appropriate soils to allow the installation of a safe, reliable on-site sewage disposal system. There
may be some ways to overcome the site limitations. The following alternatives are suggested.

Further investigation of surface waters setbacks and groundwater levels - Winter
monitoring of surface and groundwater conditions throughout a normal wet season may lead to
approvals for bottomless sand filter systems, provided that the rule requirements described above
can be achieved. To be considered for the next winter monitoring period, the plans described
below must be submitted to the NCBO by September 1, 2004, or the property will remain
denied for onsite sewage disposal and any request for further evaluation will require a new site
evaluation application and necessary fees.

For winter checks of surface water setbacks from Neacoxie Creek to the east and from wetland
areas along the west and south property lines, a detailed site development plan showing the
locations of the proposed house, driveway, utilities, and the initial and replacement sand filter
areas must be provided. Physical staking of the two bottomless sand filters (360 square feet each)
with color-coded and labeled stakes must also be provided.

To monitor groundwater elevations throughout a normal wet season, a groundwater monitoring
plan with a detailed diagram of the well installations and locations must be provided. The
monitor wells can be placed in the existing test pits, then must be carefully backfilled and sealed
to prevent surface runoff from entering the wells. A monitor well installation diagram is enclosed
for your use in considering this alternative. Monitor wells must be in place by October 1, 2004,
for the next winter monitoring period.

The property will then be revisited by DEQ to more fully evaluate the surface water and
groundwater conditions and establish a record of dates, water level measurements below ground
surface and distances to surface waters from the staked sand filter areas throughout the wet
season.

Try for an easement and put the system on a neighboring property — Test pits provided on
an adjacent or nearby property for which an easement can be obtained and recorded may also be
found suitable for on-site sewage disposal. If test pits on another tax lot are to be considered for
an on-site system to serve the subject property, a new site evaluation and application fee will be
required. Note that you will need to include written permission for DEQ entry onto the site from
the owner of the other property, if you don’t own the lot yourself. Also, the easement must be
recorded with the county assessor’s before DEQ can issue a favorable site evaluation report.

Apply for a variance from one or more rule requirement - You may request a variance from

these rules, providing the Department with technical justification that demonstrates your

proposed system will operate over an extended period of time, that it will not degrade the

environment and that it will be protective of public health. A variance application, justification

and exhibits, including this report, a land use compatibility statement, a list of adjoining property
owners and detailed plans of your proposed system will be necessary. Technical advice from a
knowledgeable consultant is recommended. A variance application fee of $1340 is required. A
Variance Officer from DEQ will review the application and your property. A determination will

be made, in writing, following an informational hearing. ﬁ

DEQ-DC!




Apply for a site evaluation review within 30 days - If you conclude this report to be in error,
you may request a site evaluation review pursuant to OAR 340. The application for review is a
written request that includes all information you have received from this evaluation, the reason
the report is in error citing specific portions of OAR 340-071 that conflict with the report, and a
$400 application fee. The application must be submitted to DEQ within 30 days of the date of
this letter. Other DEQ personnel will review this and visit the site to determine compliance with
the appropriate rules.

Attachment: Field Worksheet and Plot Plan
Diagram of Typical Water Level Monitoring Well

&3

DEQ.DC!




FIELD WORKSHEET

Tax reference_ (o0l @ 100l 2 T e VTOO { n Ceo Evaluator (“ff‘u"
Lotie  Pceckrn ool Date  =.-= .~ Parcel Size 077 ace

Soil Matrix Color and Redoxymorphic Features, %Coarse Fragments, Roots, Pores, Structure,
Layer Limiting Effective Soil Depth, etc.
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Landscape Notes_ {1rlhilia 0d Aunl eprs - |0 J y
{
Slope_~%-4},  Aspect N Groundwater Type  Doisns . |

Other Site Notes: Sand filter to be 100 ft. from groundwater, 50 ft. from surface water and 10 ft. from foundations, property lines and
utility lines. Septic Tank/Dosing Tank to be 50 ft. from any groundwater or surface water and 5 ft. from foundations, property

lines and wutility lines.
SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
PEN\ )
Type System: B R Design Flow: gpd
System Size (bottom surface area): sq. ft. OR X container

Septic Tank Size (Min. Required): gallons  Dosing Tank Size (Min. Required): gallons

Bottom of sand filter not to exceed inches below ground surface
Special Conditions:

- Watertight maintenance risers required on Septic Tank and Dosing Tank; 2 compartments may also be
required. :

- A detailed site development plan of proposed system construction (located within area of approved test
holes) is required with permit application. The plan must show proposed system placement as it relates to
existing and/or proposed structures, wells, waterways, roads and parking areas.

- Honor all required setbacks (OAR 340-071, Table 1) and required separation distances.

- Disposal areas to be kept free of cover, traffic, development or other potential disturbance of soil conditions
described.

We recommend a DEQ licensed sewage disposal business prepare plans for DEQ construction/installation
permit and install/repair/alter system following permit issuance. Please call 503-861-3280 if you have questions.

PLOT PLAN ON REVERSE SIDE
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STATE OF OREGON FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Date Rec'd
NORTH COAST OFFICE Date Completed
65 N. Highway 101, Suite G, Required Fee
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No.
- (503) 861-3280 - Control No.
R _APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) J-“ Y

/ o \(- ‘ Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
\EY/“\*\Q%QC Gﬂﬁé@\% Seemar. DAVIOD ¢ LANGE [Ancon
( =ty—-Ownerts Name) (Agg%%{fﬂt!s Name if Different from Owner)
§TZ?L<3LJT45 : : ' B o o
gal Descfip::ion l@_ lD__ N ’C :

tscs Cleas®

f Property (Townﬁy P (Range)-.(Seéizoﬁ' (Tai“iot/Acct.'No.) (County)'
¢ QO UG .
r Parcels in Platted :11 (B S , s ESFQJ;T5g§j~|:b \
bdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number)j;li) (Block Number)
. i
Proposed Facility Water Supply

I/éingle Family Residence ;ES ' [vf/fublic (Community System)

. K (Number of Bedrooms) . [ ] Private
] Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)

(Specify) ,

isting Facility
] Single Family Residence

(Number of Bedrooms)

] Other _

(Specify)

APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice

I/Site Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice

Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Connect to an existing system -
Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use

Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
Permit Renewal with another or a house

Replace or rebuild a house
Addition of one or more bedroom
Personal hardship ‘
Temporary housing

Other (Specify)

Existing System Report
Plan Review
ther (Specify)

— p— p— p— g—
Sl Smnnd G Sl Sl

is application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
opriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be prepared ac-
ding to instructions in the puidance packet before action can be-.taken on this a Y tion

mK signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
e Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the
ove described property for the purpose of this application.

5;%3 2™y ‘ | [ ] Authorized Re
. o - _ - presentative
‘Yxf%f§libc A (nB%l Z;\ ;;XED—(XL* [ ] Licensed Installer

L (Signaturés h (Date) . License No.

& 0 \:‘S 14 .
(9 - -y .
/4? ddress Agélizgééis Mailing Address (if different)

A o /l—wf'* bi(aN d. o Bor (42
\’\ﬁ%\&\(\O\; ) /\\\\15 Varezuros el ATi4yk

Phone i N \’@ OS% - U‘W\ Q\”"\Q\»P@%AC: TW\WCB\WC8690 (7-19-91)




EXAMPLE A

VICINITY MAP
Clatsop County

Please be specific with the directions to the property. If directions are unclear and the
sanitarian cannot make it to the site then the processing of your application will be

‘delayed.

Use a city or community on a major Highway as the starting point (Elsie, Knappa, Arch

Cape, Jewell, Warrenton, etc.} (Hwy. 26, 30, 53, 101, 102, 102, 202). Give as exact
 distances as possible (i.e. 1.5 miles, 2.2 miles., etc). Give any landmarks that may help

locate the site. Directional indicators (N,S,E,W) are also helpful. Thank you. '
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